
MIDNAPUR MUNICIPALITY
MIDNAPI-]R

Memo. No. P

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Nrr No...3-? .9.f....... . . Dated.."?fl lA.2l2ttD
sealed tenders (offline) in printed form are hereby invited from the bonafied, resourceful contractors / agencies /

suooliers for execution of works / projects, procurement / purchase / supply of goods, articles, stores as detailed in the

Annexure,

1. Time schedule of tender
End /Last Date &

Time
Activity

i1 dePosit of cost of tender

form,

07.03.20 20

07.03.2020
01.00 PM

07.03.2020
01.00 PM

N/A

scheduled date for the PurPose.

ii) Tender received by post /mail /courier will not be entertained'

2. Tender Documents:

The tender documenrs consisting of the following shall be submitted by the tenderer in the followrng 3(three) separate

4Y-,t]a9t:^^. 

-verooe 

--:-
arKe0- E l_o Delyrlty __.
arked-"Technical Bid

Sl No Document --=f-!lf!!ut'" ---_:=---- arked-"Bid S-erY1tlal

trT

Tender Form _price Bid | trnvetope rilarKcu_jllgg_D-r-y_

hich shall also be sealed. The envelope

shall be dropped in tender box placed at concerned section clearly marking the name of agency, name of work

and NIT no. on the enveloPe.

ln the first instance,the Enveiope marked-"Bid Security" of allthe Bidders containing the Bid security shallbe opened

lf the Earnest Money is found proper Technical Bid lhall be opened in the presence of contractors The Financial

offer in Envelop ma*eo- irice'Bid shall be opened only if the tenderers meet the qualification criteria as per the Bid

d0cumenl.

3. Earnest MoneY:

Amount of Earnest Money Rs. 10000.00 (lNR Ten Thousand only) will have to be deposited in favour of the

Administrator, Midnapore Municipality in the shape of Bank Draft, Bankers cheque payable at Midnapore'

Earnest Money shoul with tender in a separate envelope m Security" withou tender

will be rejected. The er will be returned after expiry of con d on satisfactory of the

work/contract, Earne sited by unsuccessful tendeiers will ed' No interest on the

EMD

4. Technical Bid: marked-"Technical Bid" will contain 00cumenIS-

PAN Card of the bidder

Certificates - 
t(---
*

__ __E---
Firm/Company Deta

(* ) compulsory 
continued to Page no'2

27.02.2020
12.00 PM

il2il



5, Price Bid:
Envelope marked-"Price Bid will contain Tender Form mentioning quoted price against the estimate, In case of

purchase/procurement/supply of goods, materials, rale for each ilem inclusive of GST is to be quoted in Indian Rupees only,

Make and Brand name of material must be mentioned, Each page of the lender form must be signed and stamped by the

authorized signatory of the bidder.
6. Eligibility for pafticipation in tenders:
Bonafide resourceful contractors, agencies, Indian Organizations/ Firms /Companies, State Registered Co-operative Societies

with credentials in execution of engineering construction and procuremenVsupply projects not otherwise blacklisted or debarred

by order on the date of publication of NIT are eligible to participate. A prospeclive bidder shall be allowed to participate in a single
job/work either in the capacity of individual or as a partner of a firm. lf he or she is found to have applied severally in a single 1ob,

all his or her applications will be relected for that job

7. Participation in more than one serial of work out of list of works in the tender notice:
One tenderer may bid for maximum of 2(two) works at a time as per the list of works mentioned in tender notice if his

resource/capilal permits.

8. Secu rity moneylPerformance Deposit/Bank Guarantee:
Successful lenderers will have to deposit further amount as will be intimated as Security money/Pedormance Deposit/Bank

Guarantee in favour of the Administrator, lvidnapore Municipality within 7(seven) days of receipt of intimation of acceptance of

tender, The whole or part of the security money may be forfeited by the undersigned if the work/supply is not started immediately

or carried out properly as per agreement,
9. Site insoection before submission of tender:
The intending tenderers should make local inspection to get themselves acquainted thoroughly with the conditions prevailing at

the site taking into consideration all factors and nalure of work before submission of tender, No petition for enhancement of rate

after submission of tender will be considered.

10. Execution of Agreement:
Successful tenderer whose bid is approved for acceptance will have to execute an agreement with the Tender Inviting Authority in

slandard form which may be had from this office with a Non-Judicial stamp paper of Rs 1Of(ten) only for the proper performance

of the contract within 3(three)days of receipt of Letter of Acceptance(LoA) failing which the earnest money shall forthwith stand

forteited and the communication of acceptance of the lender shall automatically stand cancelled.

11. Delivery of goods/afticles: In case of purchase/procuremenl, the articles/goods must be delivered within 7(seven) days of

receipt of work order
12. Conditional and incomplete tender:
Conditional tender with variable price clause and incomplete tender will not be accepted,
',|3. Fodeiture of EMD:
Earnesl money of the tenderer rs liable to be forfeited in case of any false submission / stalement ln case of any refusal to abide

by terms and conditions or refusal to enter into a written agreement as per prefixed terms and conditions the authority is at libefty
to forfeitearnest money and take laMul actions.

14. Withdrawal/Cancellation policy of the Authority:
The undersigned reserves the right either to accept or to reject any tender without assigning any reason whatsoever. The

undersigned is not bound lo accept any bid, and its sole discretion reseryes the right to annul the selection process at any time
prior to lhe award of job/work without assigning any reason to the bidders and without thereby incurring any liability to the

bidders No documents will be entertained, if sent by post/courier.

15. For Road Works:
In case of execution of road works-construclion/reconstruction{he executing agencyicontractor shall be responsible for

maintenance of the road during the period of 3years starting from the date of completion of work as per G,O,No-592/N/A/C-10i3S-
2112013,DaIed-2811012016. Photographs of the location before commencement of works and after completion of the work are to
be submitted along with the bills,

16, Contractors engaging Labour:
The contractor shall comply with the provisions of payment of wages Act. 1936 Minimum Wages Act, 1948, Employees' Liability

Act, 1938, Industrial Dispute Act, 1947, Maternity Benefit Act 1961 , the contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970, West
Bengal Building and other construction worker's (RE & CS) Act, 1996 and the Employees'Provident Funds & Miscellaneous
provisions Act '1952.

17. Payment terms: A) Payment against the work/purchase will be made as per bills subjecl to availability of Municipal Fund

through NEFT/RTGS/ECS. No claim to delay in payment will be ente(ained. B) Tax lnvoice(s) needs lo be issued by the supplier,

contractors raising claim under the contract showing separately the tax charged in accordance with the provisions of GST Act,

2017 Cl Income Tax-TDS GST-TDS as applicable will be deducted as per Rule. D) Security Deposit @10% will be deducted. E)

Constructlon Workers' Welfare Cess @1% will be deducted from the gross value of the bill in case of works contract in terms of
Finance Department Order No-853-F,dated-O1/02/2006, F) The Royalty & Cess-in case of minor minerals used for the
construction work will be deducted from the bills as per West Bengal Minor Mineral Rules,2002 and the letter of DLLRO, Paschim
Medinipur vide memo no-586/l-MM/06(STOP-lv1)/2015 Dated-29/01/16 and Notification no-422-CllMINES RULE/002102/N/l

Memo no-129i7941-7958lel2002dated-2011212002 G) Contractor will get Labour License from the o/o the ALC and submit the

copy of Labour License along with bills complying with the provisions of the Wesl Bengal Contracl Labour (R&A) Rules,1970,
18. Additional Performance Security: @10% of the tendered amount in the form of bank guarantee from a scheduled Bank

Guarantee from a Scheduled Bank, valid up to the date of completlon of work, shall be obtained from the successful brddr, if the

accepted bid value is 80% or less than the estimated amount put to tender.
In the bidder fails to submit Additional Performance Security within 7(seven) working days from the date of LoA or lhe time period

as approved by the Tender inviting Authority, his Earnest Money will be forfeited.
lf the bidder fails to complete the works successfully, the Additional Performance Security along with Security Deposit lying with

the Government shall be forfeited at any time during the pendency of contract period as per relevant clauses of the contract.
Necessary provisions regarding deductions of Security Deposit from lhe progressive bills of the Contractor as per relevant
clauses of the contract will in no wav be affected/altered bv this Additional Performance Securitv.

ll3il
Continued to Paqe no-3



10000/-The rates will

valid for one(1)
year from the

publication of

tender notice

Procurement of Bilo Toilets, Midnapore

MuniciPalitY.

Specification:Two Sheet Western FRP

Trolly Mounted Bio Toilets

As per Annexure

NB:- All rate of the item should be quoted

in unit Ltrs. quantity including including

all taxes and GST.

The rates will valid for one(1) year from

the publication of tender notice

Memo No. I (P)l Dated:'--l
edinipur. 2) The Sabhadhipati Zilla Parishad, Midnapore'

dnapore Division, Bidghan Nagar, Midnapore', 5) The Ex'

e B.D.O Midnapore, 7) The E.0., Midnapore Municipality'

10) The Acctt.'t1) lT Coordinator, Midnapore Municipality'

121
r--j^-r^*a ,r,.,ina rha enaeiricd rime neriod as indicated in the tender notice, 13) The Office Notica Board



(Annexure'l)
Technical specification for 2 Seater Westem FRP Trolly Mounted Bio Toilets

SL
NO

TEM SPECIFICATION QTY

1 2 seater FRP Bio-Toilet
western

Model No. JBTTM-02
Single FRP structure of 1060x1010x2180mm
thickness -6+G)
Wall: The superstructure has 4 nos of
embossed ribs For better strength
(Gloss finished both side wall)
Moc FRP

02 NOS

2 FRP Door size Size:680x1830mm,
Thickness: 20mm, Hinges : 3 Nos,

Al drops: 1 No, Tower bolt: 1 No, Long handles: 1 No of

150mm

02 NOS

J Bio Digester Tank
(800litre)

Size : 750x21 15x500mm,
Moc - Glaass fiber, Resin
Capacity :800litre

O1 NOS

4 Window Size : 140x240mm,
Moc Glassfiber, Resin,
Thickness - 3mm

02 NOS

5 MS Structure TrolleY
Four Wheel

Size : 3025x1 800x1 204mm,
Moc - MSEP, Thickness - 3mm,
WHEEL:4 No, WHEEL SIZE:600MM

1 SET

b Water Slorage Tank Capaci$ - 500 litre,
Size 1030x740mm

1 Nos.

Wash basin Mirror Size : Standard 1 Set,

8 Sanitation and Plumbing
Hand Shower, PiPeline &
Tap

Size: Standard
Wash basin & Tap connection with pipe line shall be provide

inside the toilet

I Electrical Work Size: Standard
Exhaust fan, Light Switch point(3 no's Switch)
Shall be provided inside the toilet, External connection not

In our scope

2 Nos.

10 Cistern Size: Standard
Capacity-10 Liter



,aN,r':..,,r 1 
*

'irF lr!(r ^ :
..t. 

.....,. .. , . .,.,,i

, r* *n* r,O, OO
AiD Bi:ESIER

tAN{

?{{nr {r liln<"5.rn n',,)\ ):'$)

SiJilt",(.H41 t'!

{Yihifrllri1l+ 'Jr':

rrr:\ il. d.-\rr rrl!i '{.' .'|iJ!. iirr::

ili r^. 4 at- ti ,ri iij.'

'.;n,.. \:i/

Il? xEdlrQil (a
9r$ TDil{t


